

KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
ELI R. GREENSTEIN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
JENNIFER L. JOOST (*Pro Hac Vice*)
PAUL A. BREUCOP (*Pro Hac Vice*)
One Sansome Street, Suite 1850
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415/400-3000
415/400-3001 (fax)
– and –
GREGORY M. CASTALDO (*Pro Hac Vice*)
280 King of Prussia Rd.
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: 610/667-7706
610/667-7056 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
ARTHUR C. LEAHY (*Pro Hac Vice*)
ELLEN GUSIKOFF STEWART (*Pro Hac Vice*)
BRIAN O. O’MARA (Nevada Bar #8214)
RYAN A. LLORENS (*Pro Hac Vice*)
MATTHEW I. ALPERT (*Pro Hac Vice*)
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

NIX PATTERSON & ROACH, LLP
BRADLEY E. BECKWORTH (*Pro Hac Vice*)
JEFFREY J. ANGELOVICH (*Pro Hac Vice*)
SUSAN WHATLEY (*Pro Hac Vice*)
LISA P. BALDWIN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
205 Linda Drive
Daingerfield, TX 75638
Telephone: 903/645-7333
903/645-4415 (fax)

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

In re MGM MIRAGE SECURITIES
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS.

) No. 2:09-cv-01558-GMN-VCF
)
) CLASS ACTION
)
)
) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
) AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF LEAD
) COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD
) OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
) AND AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS
) PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)

DATE: December 15, 2015
TIME: 9:00 a.m.
CTRM: The Honorable Gloria M. Navarro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... | 4 |
| A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases | 4 |
| B. The Percentage Fee Supported by the Lead Plaintiffs Is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness..... | 8 |
| C. A Benchmark Fee of 25% of the Fund Created Is Reasonable in This Case..... | 9 |
| 1. The Result Achieved..... | 10 |
| 2. The Risks of the Litigation and the Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Presented | 11 |
| 3. The Skill Required and the Quality and Efficiency of the Work..... | 16 |
| 4. The Contingent Fee Nature of the Case and the Financial Burden Carried by Lead Counsel | 17 |
| 5. A 25% Fee Award Is Consistent With or Less than Awards in Similar Complex, Contingent Litigation..... | 19 |
| D. Reaction of the Class Supports Approval of the Attorneys’ Fees Requested..... | 20 |
| III. LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED | 21 |
| IV. LEAD PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES | 24 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-00488-H (CAB), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103035 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 10 |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... | 5, 6, 19 |
| <i>Booth v. Strategic Realty Tr., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-04921-JST, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140723 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2015)..... | 2, 5, 9 |
| <i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 42</i> , 8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993) | 9, 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) | 6 |
| <i>Buccellato v. AT&T Operations, Inc.</i> , No. C10-00463-LHK, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85699 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Carter v. Anderson Merchandisers, LP</i> , No. EDCV 08-0025-VAP, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55629 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)..... | 5 |
| <i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. GE</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) | 12 |

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| <i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>De Mira v. Heartland Emp. Serv.</i> , No. 12-cv-04092 LHK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33685 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) | 22 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int'l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151498 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)..... | 2, 5, 17, 24 |
| <i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 WL 5060697 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Apple Iphone/Ipod Warranty Litig.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1176, 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2014) | 8 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV-UNGARO, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) | 6 |
| <i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>In re ECotality, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-03791-SC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114804 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2015)..... | 5, 24 |
| <i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 (CPS (SMG), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68964 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-03-BE-1500-S, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146529 (N.D. Ala. July 20, 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Heritage Bond Litig. v. U.S. Trust Co. of Tex., N.A.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475-DT(RCx), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13627 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) | 12, 16, 20 |
| <i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... | 13, 19 |
| <i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 89-0090 E (M), 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15488 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 1990) | 19 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>In re Millennial Media, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 7923 (PAE), 2015 WL 566460 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015) | 2 |
| <i>In re Network Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>In re Nuvelo Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 07-04056 CRB, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72260 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011) | 16, 20 |
| <i>In re OmniVision Techs.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007) | 10, 22, 25 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50995 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Pfizer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4-CV-9866-LTS-HBP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92951 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014) | 18 |
| <i>In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-03-5138 VRW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88886 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ships Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 888, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6621 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) | 8 |
| <i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C03-0283 MMC, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30880 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 15 |

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) | 5, 9, 11, 17 |
| <i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) | 6 |
| <i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) | 2 |
| <i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>Thurber v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , No. CV 99-10368-MRP, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2003)..... | 2 |
| <i>Trs. v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)..... | 5 |
| <i>Van Vranken v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Vincent v. Hughes Air W., Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977) | 5 |
| <i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-4(a)(4)24
 §78u-4(a)(6)7

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-511

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Charles Silver, *Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There from Here*,
 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (June 2000)7

Dr. Renzo Comolli & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2014 Full-Year Review*
 (NERA Jan. 20, 2015).....3, 20

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis
 (Cornerstone Research 2015).....11

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*,
 108 F.R.D. 237 (Oct. 8, 1985)6
